The agency adopted GASB 87 during 2020 resulting in the restatement of 2019 amounts in various line

items related to the accounting of leases. Lease related line items that were significantly impacted include

right-of-use assets, lease receivables, lease liabilities and deferred inflows of resources on the Statements

of Net Position and the reduction of lease expense and increase of amortization expense related to right-

of-use assets on the Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position.

Additionally, the agency has changed its accounting policy related to the presentation of the TIFIA

program to reflect that the program has resulted in long-term debt that is being utilized to fund capital

asset acquisitions, therefore including it in the net position category of net investment in capital assets,

rather than as unrestricted net position, as previously reported.

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

   Page | 24

The following schedules illustrate the affected line items as a result of the aforementioned activities:

(in thousands) As Previously Effect of

Reported Restatement As Restated

2019 2019 2019

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Non-current assets

Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,267$   887$   2,154$

Lease related assets, net (note 5) 64,876$   294,336$   359,212$

Capital assets, net (note 6) 12,231,306$   (164,113)$   12,067,193$

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7) 457,025$   (4,123)$   452,902$

Non-current liabilities

Lease obligations (note 5) 64,876$   114,642$   179,518$

Deferred inflows of resources

Unrecognized lease revenue -$   18,708$   18,708$

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 9,625,461$   (152,475)$   9,472,986$

Unrestricted 2,313,624$   154,358$   2,467,982$

(in thousands) As Previously Effect of

Reported Restatement As Restated

2019 2019 2019

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

   AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Operating revenues

Other operating revenue 8,071$   187$   8,258$

Operating expenses

Operations and maintenance 344,522$   (8,928)$   335,594$

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 176,377$   9,947$   186,324$

Non-operating revenues (expenses)

Investment income 69,131$   1,115$   70,246$

Interest expense (97,491)$   (3,009)$   (100,500)$

(Loss) gain on disposal of assets (6,584)$   (5,560)$   (12,144)$

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

   Page | 25

Reserves— Sound Transit’s financial policies require the agency to maintain certain internal reserves as

follows: an operating expense reserve in the amount of two months average annual spending expenses; a

capital replacement reserve supported by a specific investment fund; and an emergency loss fund to cover

retention, deductible or excess loss due to an uninsured loss or portion of loss. As these cash and

investment reserves are derived from internal restrictions, they are included in unrestricted net position.